From April to December 2023, the Company and a third party made capital contribution of RMB1,350,000 and
RMB180,000 to Shenzhen Youshijie Robot Co., Ltd. (深圳市優世界機器人有限公司), respectively, and the Group
recognised the increase of capital surplus of RMB67,000 and the increase of minority interests of RMB113,000.

 From May to September 2023, a third party made a capital contribution of RMB200,000,000 to UBKang (Qingdao)
Technology Co., Ltd. (優必康(青島)科技有限公司), a subsidiary of the Company, to acquire 20% equity. The Group’s
shareholding ratio decreased from 100% to 80%, and the Group recognised the increase of capital surplus of
RMB150,001,000 and the increase of minority interests of RMB49,999,000.

(33) Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income

in balance sheet

Other comprehensive income

in 2024 income statement

December 31,

2023

Attributable to

the parent, after

tax

December 31,

2024

Incurred

amount Before

income tax

Attributable

to the parent,

after tax

Attributable

to minority

shareholders,

after tax

Other comprehensive income

that will not be subsequently

reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of

investments in other equity

instruments (4,927) (1,278) (6,205) (1,278) (1,278) –

Other comprehensive income

that will be reclassified to

profit or loss

Exchange difference from

translation of foreign currency

financial statements 13,912 (2,189) 11,723 (2,189) (2,189) –

Total other comprehensive

income 8,985 (3,467) 5,518 (3,467) (3,467) –

247Annual Report 2024 UBTECH ROBOTICS CORP LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year 2024

(All amounts in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

4 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(33) Other comprehensive income (Continued)

Other comprehensive income

in balance sheet

Other comprehensive income

in 2024 income statement

December 31,

2022

Attributable

to the parent,

after tax

December 31,

2023

Incurred

amount Before

income tax

Attributable

to the parent,

after tax

Attributable

to minority

shareholders,

after tax

Other comprehensive

income that will not be

subsequently reclassified

to profit or loss

Changes in fair value of

investments in other

equity instruments

Change (5,427) 500 (4,927) 500 500 –

Other comprehensive income

that will be subsequently

reclassified to profit or

loss

Exchange difference from

translation of foreign

currency financial

statements 816 13,096 13,912 13,096 13,096 –

Total other comprehensive

income (4,611) 13,596 8,985 13,596 13,596 –

(34) Revenue and cost of sales

2024 2023

Revenue Cost of sales Revenue Cost of sales

Sales of goods 1,247,606 890,994 964,273 691,439

Provision of services 57,755 40,358 91,425 31,441

1,305,361 931,352 1,055,698 722,880

248 UBTECH ROBOTICS CORP LTD Annual Report 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year 2024
(All amounts in RMB’000 unless otherwise stated)

4 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(34) Revenue and cost of sales (Continued)

The Group’s revenue and cost of sales breakdown based on the geographical regions and the timing of